

67201-1

67201-1

No. 67201-1-1

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE**

TABITHA M. TUBBS, a single woman,

Appellant,

v.

THE ESTATE OF STEVEN L. VAIL, a single man, individually and
dba NORTHWEST VEE DUB, a business entity believed to be a
Washington sole Proprietorship

and

LARRY E. VAIL and DARLENE E. VAIL, as Co-Administrators of
the Estate of Steven Lyle Vail, and not individually,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

BELCHER SWANSON LAW
FIRM, PLLC
By: Peter R. Dworkin
WSBA #30394
900 Dupont Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 734-6390
Attorneys for Respondents Vail

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 FEB -9 AM 10:41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Issues.....	1
III. Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Facts	1
B. Procedural History	3
IV. Standard of Review.....	4
V. Argument.....	4
A. Plaintiff Improperly Relies on Speculation and Conjecture	5
(1) Breach of Duty—Not Established.....	8
(2) Proximate Cause—Not Established.....	10
(i) The Wobble.....	11
(ii) The Hand on the Thigh.....	12
(iii) Not Slowing Down	13
(iv) Best Evidence—The Passenger.....	15
B. <i>Res Ipsa Loqjitur</i> Does Not Apply to this Case	16
VI. Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Bellingham School Dist.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 511, 105 P.3d 400 (2004).....	16
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....	5
<i>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 675, 683, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008).....	10
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 808, 180 P.2d 564 (1947)	6, 7,8,11,16
<i>Hansen v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 127, 129, 615 P.2d 1351 (1980).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 377, 972 P.2d 475(1999)	5
<i>McLeod v. Grant County School Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	6
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 148, 241 P.3d 787 (2010), review denied, 171 Wn.2d 1004 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Medical Center</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	4
<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wn. App. 879, 873 P.2d 528 (1994).....	6
<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 847, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996)	4

Other Authorities

RAP 9.12.....	4
